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Read and follow all instructions. Place save the instructions in a safe place for 

future reference. Do not allow anyone who has not read these instructions to 

assemble, light, adjust or operate the heater. 

 

When using electrical appliances, basic precautions should always be 

followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shocks, and injury to persons, 
including the following: 

 

1. Read all instructions before using this heater.

2.  Extreme caution: This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including 

children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of 

experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or 

instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their 

safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with 

the appliance.

3.  This heater is hot when in use. To avoid burns, do not let bare skin touch hot 

surfaces. Keep combustible materials, such as furniture, pillows, bedding, 

papers, clothes, and curtains at least 3 feet (0.9m) from the front of the 

heater and keep them away from the sides and rear.

4.  Always unplug the heater when not in use.

5.  Do not operate the heater with a damaged cord or plug or after the heater 

malfunctions, has been dropped or damaged in any manner. Return it 

to an authorized service facility for examination, electrical or mechanical 

adjustment, or repair.

6. Indoor use only, wall mounted use or free standing.

7.  This heater is not intended for use in bathrooms, laundry areas and similar 

indoor locations. Never locate the heater where it may fall into a bathtub or 

other water container.

8.  Do not run the cord under material. Do not cover the cord with throw rugs, 

runners, or similar coverings. 

9.  To prevent a possible fire, do not block the space between the heater and 
the wall which is for air intake or exhaust in any manner. 

10.  A heater has hot and arcing or sparking parts inside. Do not use it in the 

areas where gasoline, paint, or flammable liquids are used or stored.
11.  Use this heater only as described in this manual. Any other use not 

recommended by the manufacturer may cause fire, electric shocks, or injury 
to persons.
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12.  Avoid the use of an extension cord because the extension cord may 

overheat and cause a risk of fire. However, if you have to use an extension 
cord, the cord shall be rated not less than 800 watts (under 220-240V).

13.  To prevent overloading a circuit, do not plug the heater into a circuit that 

already has other appliances working. Do not install the heater under the 

wall socket.

14.  It is normal for the plug to feel warm to the touch; however, a loose fit 
between the AC outlet (receptacle) and plug may cause overheating and 

distortion of the plug. Contact a qualified electrician to replace loose or 
worn outlet.

15.  The output of this heater may vary and its temperature may become 

intense enough to burn exposed skin. Use of this heater is not 

recommended for persons with reduced sensitivity to heat or an inability to 

react to avoid burns.

16. Warning: In order to avoid overheating, do not cover the heater.

17. Please save the instructions 

Unpacking and wall mounting instructions 

Unpack your package and find the heater together with the wall mounting 
accessories pack.

To place the heater on the wall:

1.  Insert the metal accessories into the gaps of the brackets on the back of the 

product, and tighten them with screws (picture 1)

2. Mark the positions of the four holes to be drilled on the wall, and drill the 

holes with the drill bit (picture 2). Make sure the distance between each holes 

is same as the round holes on the brackets at the back of the heater.

3.  Insert the plastic rails fitting into the holes(picture 3).
4.  Insert the metal screws into the plastic rails(picture 4).

5.  Lift the heater and aim the four round holes on the brackets at the back of 

the heater to the 4 screws on the wall(picture 5), and slide the screw from 

Position A to Position B by moving the heater slightly(picture 6).

6.  Make sure the distance between the bottom of the heater and the floor is no 
less than 20cm when the heater is installed.  
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Free standing instructions

1.  Place the free standing feet on the ground, keep the slots of both foot 

inline, distance the foot which is on the switch side at least 12cm and similar 

distance the other, and insert the panel into the slots lightly.

2.  Screw the bolt into the holes on the feet. (Picture 7 & Picture 8)

Control box description 

1.  Place the free standing feet on the ground, keep the slots of both foot 

inline, distance the foot which is on the switch side at least 12cm and similar 

distance the other, and insert the panel into the slots lightly.

2.  Screw the bolt into the holes on the feet. (Picture 7 & Picture 8)

1. On / off 
2. “P“ Weekly program timer

3. “T“ Timer

4. “+“ Increase temperature or time

5. “-“ Decrease temperature or time

Hidden LED display, push to pull out

Main on / off  switch
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Note
The device will retain the temperature setting by switching itself on and off  
automatically. 

Note
Before using the remote control, make sure that two pieces of AAA batteries 
are installed correctly.

LED display

ECO mode

WiFi Light

Weekly mode light

Heating indicator light

Instructions of the indicator light:  

ECO mode indicator light: when the light is on, it means the open detective 

function is now working. When the room window may be opened, the room 

temperature drops 5 degrees in 20 minutes, the heater will automatically stop 

heating to save energy.

WIFI indicator light: there are 3 modes for this light:

Solid light on: this means WIFI is connected. You can now operate the heater 

via the application on your smartphone;

Rapid blink: you can connect the heater to WIFI by smartphone, most of the 

device will connect to the WIFI on this mode;

Slow blink: you can connect the heater to WIFI by smartphone, few devices will 

connect to the WIFI on this mode.

You can press the “P“key to change the rapid blink and slow blink.

Weekly indicator light: when this light is on, it means fi xed weekly mode is 
working.

Heating indicator light: when this light is on, it means the device is in heating.

Instruction of the remote control:  

RC6: Press to lock, then the key on the control box or on the remote control will 

be unavailable. It will show “LOCK” on the display screen. Press again to unlock.

 RC7: Press to turn on the ECO mode, the indicator light on the control box will 

light up. Press again to turn off   the ECO mode.
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Operating instructions: (3 modes) 

1. Simply heating: ON/OFF mode with 24hours timer

Check the outer parts of the heater to be sure the item is not damaged before 

using.

Insert the plug in the socket.

Turn the main switch on, you will now hear a “beep” sound and the full screen 

will be light on for 1.5 seconds. Then display “--”, WIFI light fl ashing and the 
heater is in standby mode.

Press “ON/OFF” switch, the display screen will show the room temperature.  

Press the “+ or -” key to adjust the temperature setting, it will fl ash 5 seconds on 
the display to confi rm the setting temperature and then goes back to the room 
temperature display. With each key press, the temperature will be increased (+) 

or decreased (-) by one degree. 

The heater will start working when the setting temperature is 2 degrees lower 

than the room temperature, or stop working when the setting temperature is 2 

degrees higher than room temperature.

The device will retain the temperature setting by switching itself on and off  
automatically. 

Timer:

Press “T” to set the 0-24 hours timer. With each key press, the timer will go an 

hour forwards, cycle as

2. Fixed Weekly Mode Program 

When it’s working, press the “P” key to enter the weekly timing function. P1-P2-

P3-P4-P5-P6, and it will be cycled as follows:

P1 - works from 8:00am to 5:00pm every day, 

P2 - works from 6:00pm to 7:00am every day, 

P3 - works from 8:00am to 5:00pm every day except Saturday and Sunday;

P4 - works from 6:00pm to 7:00am every day except Saturday and Sunday;

P5 /P6 - backup for update in future. 

When you fi rst time enter the weekly timing mode after power off , please 
check the week and time fi rst: It will display D1 (means Monday), press “+” or “-” 
to set D1, D2, D3, D4, D5, D6, D7, which means Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, 

Thursday, Friday, Saturday and Sunday. Now press “+” or “-” to select the current 

day of the week and then press the “P” key to confi rm. 

Then the fi rst two digits of the display will fl ash, it means to set the time by 
hour. Press “+” or “-” to adjust the hour time, then press the P key to confi rm the 
current hour time, then the last two digits of the display will fl ash, it means to 
set the time by minute. 

Press “+” or “-” to adjust the minute time, please press P to confi rm the minute 
time. Then go back to weekly mode program, the device will be on and off  
according to the fi xed program, the weekly mode icon will light up. 
Then you can set the target temperature by press “+” or “-”.

The countdown timer is set after 5 seconds unchanged blinking, and will then 

display the room temperature. 

Note
The weekly mode program is only to set the time, the temperature need to 
be set separately.
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3. Open Weekly mode 7*24hours 

(Connect WIFI and APP to operate with smartphone)

Caution: If you want to operate the heater by WIFI and APP with your 

smartphone , do not press the “P”key to make sure the WIFI mode is in priority

Connecting to WIFI.

12.1 -  To connect your heater to the WiFi, the first step is to download the 
TUYA Smart App onto your smartphone. You can find the app by scanning the 
QR code below or by looking for the “TUYA Smart” in the Google Play or Apple 

Appstore. 

12.2 - Download and install the app. Unless you already have a Smart Life 

account, you will need to create an account by tapping Register.

12.3 - The device will automatically determine your country, although you can 

change this if necessary. Enter your phone number or email address. If you 

enter a phone number, a verification number will be sent to your phone: enter 
this number to verify, then create a password. If you enter your email address, 

you’ll just need to create a password.

12.4 - To add your heater to the app, first put the heater in WIFI connection 
mode. Turn the main switch on, you will now hear a “beep” sound and the 

full screen will be light on for 1.5 seconds. Then i twill display “--”, WIFI light  

flashing; the heater is now in standby mode. You can connect the WIFI and add 
the device in the TUYA app with smartphone. 

12.5 - If the WiFi icon is not flashing, press the “on/off” button back to the stand 
by mode . Once the icon  is flashing, go to the app and press Add a Device. 
Select the device type (Small Appliances > Heater) and confirm that the 
indicator is flashing. You will then be prompted to enter your WiFi password. 
This allows the app to find your heater using your WiFi.

12.6 - The app will then display its connecting screen.

NOTE: if the heater is failing to connect, long press “on/off”for 5 seconds. It will 
then switch to its secondary connection mode. 

The heater has two connection modes: one where the wifi icon flashes slowly 
(once per second) and one where  the wifi icon flashes fast (three times per 

second). Most devices will connect on the fast flashing mode. Press “P” to 
change the two modes.

12.7 - The heater will beep and display a solid icon when the device is 

connected.

12.8 - The app will confirm that the heater has been added. You can now name 
the device Select ... at top right in the control screen, then select Modify Device 

Name to give your heater a logical name so that it is clear to you which heater 

it is.

12.9 - You can also share it with family members, or proceed to scheduling 

your heating.

12.10 You can now long press “ON/OFF” by 5 seconds to turn off the WIFI 
connection. The screen will display “OFF”, long press “ON/OFF” by 5 seconds 

to turn on the WIFI.  

Using the SmartLife or Tuya App.

13.1 - You can use the app to control multiple devices. The status of your 

devices is shown on the device list:

Offline (device can not operate by smartphone)
Turned Off (device is in standby mode)
Turned On (device is in heating mode)

13.2 - When the heater is online, tap the device name to go to the control 

interface. Note: when the heater is offline, you will not be able to control it with 
the app. 

13.3 - Using the Wifi and App to control the heater 

13.3.1- Switch : Turn on/off the heater ;

13.3.2- Countdown : Set 0-24 hours timer to turn on/off the heater;when the 
heater is working , countdown is for turn off the heater; when the heater is off 
,countdown is for turn on the heater.



13.3.3- Child lock : when you turn on this, the display on the heater will 

show “LOCK”, it will be invalid with any key, only can be operate by APP with 

smartphone or remote control. 

13.3.4- ECO mode : when you turn on this , the icon will be light on, when 

opening the room window, the room temperature drops 5 degrees in 20 

minutes, the product automatically stops heating to save energy. 

13.3.5- 7*24 hours heating schedule : you can choose time, day, target 

temperature , turn on/off the heater.

13.3.6- For every event, you must set a start time.Then, choose whether you 

want it to repeat. Select “Only Once” if you just want to set a timer for now. If 

you want the event to repeat, select which days you want it to occur. Then, 

choose whether you want the heater to switch on or off . Finally, choose the 
target temperature to turn on the heater. Make sure you confirm your settings 
at every stage and press save to keep the event. - Each event will appear in 

your schedule . You can activate and de-activate events using the toggle. You 

can also delete events by swiping left and tapping Delete 

Troubleshooting

If your heater fails to operate, please follow the following instructions: 

1. Ensure that your circuit breaker or fuse is working properly. 

2.  Be sure the heater is plugged in and that the electrical outlet is working 

properly. 

3.  If the ON/OFF switch is not illuminated at ON position, send it to a service 

center for reparation directly. 

Cleaning and storage 

Before cleaning your heater, switch off the heater and allow it to cool. 
Disconnect the electricity supply to the appliance. The outside can be cleaned 

by wiping it over with a soft damp cloth. Do not use abrasive cleaning powders 

or furniture polish, as this can damage the surface finish. To release the heater 
from the wall, for cleaning or redecoration, just open the screw bolt cap and 

unscrew the bolts to take off from the wall. 
For short term storage, just plug off the heater and leave it away. For long term 
storage, you can dismantle from the wall or cover it with some material. 

 

Specifications 

Model: FlinQ Infrared Panel Heater, 220-240V~, 50/60Hz, Size:60x60cm, 

Power:360W 

 

Box content 

- Heater: 1 piece

- Instruction manual: 1 piece

- Remote control: 1 piece

- Stander: 1 set (2 pieces)

- Accessories pack 1 set: 

- 4x plastic rail

- 4x metal screw

Correct Disposal of this product 

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other 

household waste through out the EU. To prevent possible harm to the 

environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it 

responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return 

your used device, please use the return and collection systems or contact 

the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for 

environmental saferecycling. 
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Note
if you experience a problem with your heater, please see the warranty 
information for instructions. please do not attempt to open or repair the 
heater yourself. doing so may void the warranty and could cause damage or 
personal injury. if the problem still persists, please contact the distributor. 
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Warranty Information 

The manufacturer provides warranty in accordance with the legislation of the 

customer’s own country of residence,withaminimumof1year,starting from the 

date on which the appliance is sold to the end user.

The warranty only covers defects in material or workmanship.

The repairs under warranty may only be carried out by an authorized service 

centre. When making a claim under the warranty, the original bill of purchase 

(with purchase date) must be submitted. 

 

The warranty will not apply in cases of:

- Normal wear and tear

-  Incorrect use, e.g. overloading of the appliance, use of non-approved 

accessories

- Use of force, damage caused by external influences
-  Damage caused by non-observance of the user manual, e.g. connection 

to an unsuitable mains supply or non-compliance with the installation 

instructions

- Partially or completely dismantled appliances



HandleidingNL

Lees en volg alle instructies. Bewaar de instructies op een veilige plaats voor 

toekomstig gebruik. Sta niet toe dat iemand die deze instructies niet heeft 

gelezen de kachel in elkaar zet, aansteekt, afstelt of bedient. 

 

Bij het gebruik van elektrische apparaten moeten altijd basisvoorzorgs- 

maatregelen worden genomen om het risico op brand, elektrische schokken 

en persoonlijk letsel te verminderen, waaronder de volgende: 

 

1. Lees alle instructies voordat u deze kachel gebruikt.

2.  Uiterste voorzichtigheid: Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door 

personen (inclusief kinderen) met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of 

mentale vermogens, of een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij zij onder 

toezicht staan of instructies hebben gekregen over het gebruik van het 

apparaat door een persoon verantwoordelijk voor hun veiligheid. Kinderen 

moeten onder toezicht staan om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met het 

apparaat spelen.

3.  Deze heater wordt warm tijdens gebruik. Om brandwonden te voorkomen, 

mag de blote huid niet in aanraking komen met hete oppervlakken. Houd 

brandbare materialen, zoals meubels, kussens, beddengoed, papieren, 

kleding en gordijnen op minstens 0,9 m van de voorkant van de kachel en 

houd ze uit de buurt van de zijkanten en achterkant.

4. Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact als de kachel niet in gebruik is.

5.  Gebruik de kachel niet met een beschadigd snoer of stekker of nadat de 

kachel defect is geraakt, is gevallen of op enigerlei wijze is beschadigd. 

Breng het terug naar een erkend servicecentrum voor onderzoek, 

elektrische of mechanische afstelling of reparatie.

6. Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis, gebruik aan de muur of vrijstaand.

7.  Deze verwarming is niet bedoeld voor gebruik in badkamers, wasruimtes en 

soortgelijke binnenlocaties. Plaats de verwarming nooit op een plaats waar 

deze in een badkuip of een andere waterbak kan vallen.

8.  Laat het snoer niet onder materiaal door lopen. Bedek het snoer niet met 

vloerkleden, lopers of soortgelijke bekledingen.

9.  Om een mogelijke brand te voorkomen, blokkeer op geen enkele manier de 

ruimte tussen de kachel en de muur die voor luchtinlaat of -afvoer dient.

10.  Een verwarming heeft binnenin hete en/of vonkende onderdelen. 

Gebruik het apparaat niet op plaatsen waar benzine, verf of ontvlambare 

vloeistoffen worden gebruikt of opgeslagen.
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11.  Gebruik deze kachel alleen zoals beschreven in deze handleiding. Elk ander 

gebruik dat niet door de fabrikant wordt aanbevolen, kan brand, elektrische 

schokken of persoonlijk letsel veroorzaken.

12.  Vermijd het gebruik van een verlengsnoer omdat het verlengsnoer 

oververhit kan raken en brand kan veroorzaken. Als u echter toch een 

verlengsnoer moet gebruiken, moet het snoer niet minder dan 800 watt 

(onder 220-240V) hebben.

13.  Om overbelasting van een stroomcircuit te voorkomen, mag de kachel 

niet worden aangesloten op een net waarop al andere apparaten werken. 

Installeer de kachel niet onder het stopcontact.

14.  Het is normaal dat de stekker warm aanvoelt; een losse passing tussen 

het stopcontact (contactdoos) en de stekker kan echter oververhitting 

en vervorming van de stekker veroorzaken. Neem contact op met een 

gekwalificeerde elektricien om een los of versleten stopcontact te 
vervangen.

15.  Het vermogen van deze kachel kan variëren en de temperatuur kan zo 

intens worden dat de blootgestelde huid verbrandt. Het gebruik van 

deze kachel wordt niet aanbevolen voor personen met een verminderde 

gevoeligheid voor warmte of een onvermogen om te reageren om 

brandwonden te voorkomen.

16. Waarschuwing: Dek de kachel niet af om oververhitting te voorkomen.

17. Bewaar de instructies a.u.b.

Uitpakken en muurmontage-instructies 

Pak uw pakket uit en vindt de heater samen met het accessoirepakket voor 

wandmontage.

Om de kachel aan de muur te plaatsen:

1.  Plaats de metalen accessoires in de openingen van de beugels aan de 

achterkant van het product en draai deze vast met schroeven (afbeelding 1)

2.  Markeer de posities van de vier te boren gaten op de muur en boor de gaten 

met de boor (afbeelding 2). Zorg ervoor dat de afstand tussen de gaten 

gelijk is aan de ronde gaten op de beugels aan de achterkant van de kachel.

3. Plaats de kunststof rails passend in de gaten (afbeelding 3).

4. Steek de metalen schroeven in de kunststof rails (afbeelding 4).



Afb 1

Afb 3

Afb 5 Afb 6

Afb 2

Afb 4

Afb 7 Afb 8

Instructies voor vrijstaande heater

1.  Plaats de vrijstaande voeten op de grond en houd de sleuven van beide 

voeten in lijn. De afstand de voet die zich aan de kant van de schakelaar 

bevindt ten minste 12 cm en vergelijkbare afstand van de andere, en steek 

het paneel licht in de sleuven.

2. Schroef de bout in de gaten op de voeten. (Afbeelding 7 & Afbeelding 8)

1. Aan / uit

2. “P“ Wekelijks programma

3. “T“ Timer

4. “+“ Verhoog temperatuur of tijd

5. “-“ Verlaag temperatuur of tijd

Verborgen LED display, druk om te laten zien

Hoofdschakelaar
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5.  Til de kachel op en richt de vier ronde gaten op de beugels aan de 

achterkant van de kachel op de 4 schroeven aan de muur (afbeelding 5), en 

schuif de schroef van positie A naar positie B door de kachel iets te bewegen 

(afbeelding 6).

6.  Zorg ervoor dat de afstand tussen de onderkant van de kachel en de vloer 

niet minder is dan 20 cm, wanneer de kachel is geïnstalleerd



Opmerking
Het apparaat behoudt de ingestelde temperatuur door zichzelf automatisch 
in en uit te schakelen

LED display

ECO mode

WiFi licht

Wekelijkse modus licht

Verwarmings indicatie licht

Instructie van het indicatielampje: 

Indicatielampje ECO-modus: wanneer het lampje brandt, betekent dit dat 

de open detective-functie nu werkt. Wanneer het kamerraam kan worden 

geopend, daalt de kamertemperatuur met 5 graden in 20 minuten, de 

verwarming stopt automatisch met verwarmen om energie te besparen.

WIFI-indicatielampje: er zijn 3 modi voor dit licht:

Continu licht aan: dit betekent dat WIFI is verbonden. U kunt de kachel nu 

bedienen via de applicatie op je smartphone; Snel knipperen: u kunt de kachel 

via een smartphone verbinden met WIFI, het grootste deel van het apparaat 

zal in deze modus verbinding maken met WIFI; Langzaam knipperen: u kunt 

de kachel via een smartphone verbinden met WIFI, weinig apparaten zullen in 

deze modus verbinding maken met WIFI. U kunt op de “P”-toets drukken om 

snel knipperen en langzaam knipperen te wijzigen.

Wekelijks indicatielampje: wanneer dit lampje brandt, betekent dit dat de vaste 

wekelijkse modus werkt.

Indicatielampje verwarming: wanneer dit lampje brandt, betekent dit dat het 

apparaat aan het opwarmen is.

Opmerking
Voordat u de afstandsbediening gebruikt, dient u ervoor te zorgen dat de 
twee AAA-batterijen correct zijn geplaatst.

Instructie van de afstandsbediening 

RC6: Druk om te vergrendelen, dan is de sleutel op de bedieningskast of op de 

afstandsbediening niet beschikbaar. Het woord “LOCK” wordt getoond op het 

scherm. Druk nogmaals om te ontgrendelen.

RC7: Druk op deze knop om de ECO-modus in te schakelen, het 

indicatielampje op de bedieningskast zal gaan branden. Druk nogmaals om de 

ECO-modus uit te schakelen.
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Instructies voor gebruik: (3 modes) 

1. I. Eenvoudig verwarmen: AAN/UIT-modus met 24-uurs timer

Controleer de buitenste delen van de kachel om er zeker van te zijn dat het 

item niet is beschadigd voordat u het gebruikt.

Steek de stekker in het stopcontact.

Zet de hoofdschakelaar aan, u hoort nu een “piep” geluid en het volledige 

scherm licht 1,5 seconde op. Het scherm geeft vervolgens “--” weer, het WIFI-

lampje knippert en de kachel staat in de stand-bymodus.

Druk op de “ON/OFF”-schakelaar, het displayscherm zal de kamertemperatuur 

weergeven.

Druk op de toets “+ of -” om de temperatuurinstelling aan te passen, deze 

knippert 5 seconden op het display om de ingestelde temperatuur te 

bevestigen en keert dan terug naar de weergave van de kamertemperatuur. 

Met elke druk op de toets wordt de temperatuur met één graad verhoogd (+) 

of verlaagd (-).

De kachel begint te werken wanneer de insteltemperatuur 2 graden lager is 

dan de kamertemperatuur, of stopt met werken wanneer de insteltemperatuur 

2 graden hoger is dan de kamertemperatuur.

Het apparaat behoudt de ingestelde temperatuur door zichzelf automatisch in 

en uit te schakelen.

Timer:

Druk op “T” om de timer van 0-24 uur in te stellen. Bij elke druk op de toets 

gaat de timer een uur vooruit, met de doorloop als volgt

De afteltimer wordt ingesteld na 5 seconden ongewijzigd knipperen en geeft 

dan de kamertemperatuur weer.

2. Vast Wekelijks Programma  

Als deze modus actief is, drukt u op de toets “P” om de wekelijkse 

timingfunctie te openen. P1-P2-P3-P4-P5-P6, met de cyclus als volgt:

P1 - werkt elke dag van 8:00 tot 17:00 uur,

P2 - werkt elke dag van 18:00 uur tot 7:00 uur,

P3 - werkt elke dag van 8u tot 17u behalve op zaterdag en zondag;

P4 - werkt elke dag van 18:00 uur tot 7:00 uur behalve op zaterdag en zondag;

P5/P6 - back-up voor update in de toekomst.

Wanneer u voor het eerst naar de wekelijkse timingmodus gaat na het 

uitschakelen, controleer dan eerst de week en tijd: Deze zal D1 weergeven 

(betekent maandag), druk op “+” of “-” om D1, D2, D3, D4, D5, D6, D7 in te 

stellen, wat betekent maandag, dinsdag, woensdag, donderdag, vrijdag, 

zaterdag en zondag. Druk nu op “+” of “-” om de huidige dag van de week te 

selecteren en druk vervolgens op de “P”-toets om te bevestigen.

Dan knipperen de eerste twee cijfers van het display, dit betekent dat de tijd 

per uur moet worden ingesteld. Druk op “+” of “-” om de uurtijd aan te passen, 

druk vervolgens op de P-toets om de huidige uurtijd te bevestigen, dan zullen 

de laatste twee cijfers van het display knipperen. Dit houdt in dat de tijd per 

minuut kan worden ingesteld. 

Druk op “+” of “-” om de minuuttijd aan te passen, druk op P om de minuuttijd 

te bevestigen. Ga dan terug naar het wekelijkse modusprogramma, het 

apparaat zal aan en uit gaan volgens het vaste programma, het wekelijkse 

moduspictogram zal oplichten.Vervolgens kunt u de gewenste temperatuur 

instellen door op “+” of “-” te drukken.

Opmerking
Het weekmodusprogramma is alleen om de tijd in te stellen, de 
temperatuur moet apart hiervan worden ingesteld
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3. Open Wekelijkse modus 7*24 uur  

(Verbind WIFI en APP om te bedienen via smartphone) Let op: als u de kachel 

via WIFI en APP met uw smartphone wilt bedienen, druk dan niet op de “P”-

toets om ervoor te zorgen dat de WIFI-modus prioriteit heeft.

Verbinden met WIFI

12.1 -  Om uw kachel met wifi te verbinden, is de eerste stap het downloaden 
van de TUYA Smart App op je smartphone. U kunt de app vinden door 

onderstaande QR-code te scannen of door te zoeken naar “TUYA Smart” in de 

Google Play of Apple Appstore.

12.2 - Download en installeer de app. Tenzij je al een Smart Life-account hebt, 

moet je een account aanmaken door op Registreren te tikken.

12.3 - Het apparaat bepaalt automatisch uw land, maar u kunt dit indien nodig 

wijzigen. Vul uw telefoonnummer of e-mailadres in. Als u een telefoonnummer 

invoert, wordt er een verificatienummer naar uw telefoon gestuurd: voer dit 
nummer in om te verifiëren en maak vervolgens een wachtwoord aan. Als u uw 
e-mailadres invoert, hoeft u alleen een wachtwoord aan te maken.

12.4 - Om uw kachel aan de app toe te voegen, zet u de kachel eerst in de 

WIFI-verbindingsmodus. Zet de hoofdschakelaar aan, u hoort nu een “piep” 

geluid en het volledige scherm licht 1,5 seconde op. Dan zal ik “--”, WIFI-licht   

knipperend weergeven; de kachel staat nu in de stand-bymodus. U kunt de 

WIFI verbinden en het apparaat toevoegen in de TUYA-app met smartphone.

12.5 - Als het WiFi-pictogram niet knippert, drukt u op de “aan/uit”-knop terug 

naar de stand-by-modus. Als het wifi icoontje  knippert, ga naar de app en druk 
op Een apparaat toevoegen. Selecteer het apparaattype (Kleine Apparaten 

> Verwarming) en bevestig dat de indicator knippert. Vervolgens wordt u 

gevraagd uw wifi-wachtwoord in te voeren. Hierdoor kan de app je kachel 
vinden via je wifi.

12.6 - De app geeft dan het verbindingsscherm weer.

OPMERKING: als de kachel geen verbinding kan maken, druk dan 5 

seconden lang op “aan/uit”. Het zal dan overschakelen naar de secundaire 

verbindingsmodus.

De kachel heeft twee aansluitmodi: een waarbij het wifi-icoontje langzaam 
knippert (een keer per seconde) en een waarbij het wifi-icoontje  snel knippert 
(drie keer per seconde). De meeste apparaten maken verbinding in de snel 

knipperende modus. Druk op “P” om de twee modi te wijzigen.

12.7 - De verwarming piept en geeft een ononderbroken pictogram weer 

wanneer het apparaat is aangesloten.

12.8 - De app bevestigt dat de verwarming is toegevoegd. U kunt nu het 

apparaat een naam geven. Selecteer ... rechtsboven in het bedieningsscherm, 

selecteer vervolgens Wijzig apparaatnaam om uw kachel een logische naam 

te geven zodat het voor u duidelijk is om welke kachel het gaat.

12.9 - U kunt de gegevens ook delen met familieleden of doorgaan met het 

plannen van uw verwarming.

12.10 U kunt nu 5 seconden lang op “ON/OFF” drukken om de WIFI-verbinding 

uit te schakelen. Op het scherm verschijnt “OFF”, druk 5 seconden lang op 

“ON/OFF” om WIFI weer in te schakelen.

De SmartLife- of Tuya-app gebruiken..

13.1 - U kunt de app gebruiken om meerdere apparaten te bedienen. De status 

van uw apparaten wordt weergegeven in de apparatenlijst: Offline (apparaat 
kan niet via smartphone werken) Uitgeschakeld (apparaat staat in stand-

bymodus) Ingeschakeld (apparaat staat in verwarmingsmodus)

13.2 - Wanneer de verwarming online is, tikt u op de apparaatnaam om naar de 

bedieningsinterface te gaan. Let op: wanneer de kachel offline is, kun je deze 
niet met de app bedienen.

13.3 - Wifi en app gebruiken om de kachel te bedienen

13.3.1- Schakelaar: Zet de verwarming aan/uit;

13.3.2- Aftellen: stel een timer van 0-24 uur in om de kachel in of uit te schakelen; 

wanneer de kachel werkt, is het aftellen bedoeld om de kachel uit te schakelen; 

wanneer de kachel uit is, is het aftellen voor het inschakelen van de kachel.
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13.3.3- Kinderslot: wanneer u dit inschakelt, toont het display van de kachel 

“LOCK”, het is ongeldig met elke sleutel, kan alleen worden bediend via APP 

met smartphone of afstandsbediening.

13.3.4- ECO-modus: wanneer u dit inschakelt, gaat het pictogram branden, 

bij het openen van het kamerraam daalt de kamertemperatuur met 5 graden 

in 20 minuten, het product stopt automatisch met verwarmen om energie te 

besparen.

13.3.5- 7*24 uur verwarmingsschema: u kunt tijd, dag, doeltemperatuur kiezen, 

de verwarming in- of uitschakelen.

13.3.6- Voor elk evenement moet je een starttijd instellen. Kies vervolgens 

of je het wilt herhalen. Selecteer “Slechts een keer” als u voor nu alleen een 

timer wilt instellen. Als u wilt dat de gebeurtenis wordt herhaald, selecteert 

u op welke dagen u deze wilt laten plaatsvinden. Kies vervolgens of je de 

verwarming aan of uit wilt zetten. Kies ten slotte de doeltemperatuur om 

de verwarming in te schakelen. Zorg ervoor dat u uw instellingen in elke 

fase bevestigt en druk op opslaan om de gebeurtenis te behouden. - Elk 

evenement verschijnt in je agenda. U kunt gebeurtenissen activeren en 

deactiveren met behulp van de schakelaar. U kunt gebeurtenissen ook 

verwijderen door naar links te vegen en op Verwijderen te tikken

Troubleshooting

Als uw kachel niet werkt, volg dan de volgende instructies:

1. Zorg ervoor dat uw stroomonderbreker of zekering goed werkt.

2. Zorg ervoor dat de kachel is aangesloten en dat het stopcontact goed werkt.

3. Als de AAN/UIT-schakelaar niet brandt in de AAN-stand, stuur deze dan 

rechtstreeks naar een servicecentrum voor reparatie.

Opmerking
Als u een probleem met uw kachel ervaart, raadpleeg dan de garantie-
informatie voor instructies. probeer de kachel nooit zelf te openen of te 
repareren. hierdoor kan de garantie vervallen en kan schade of persoonlijk 
letsel worden veroorzaakt. als het probleem nog steeds aanhoudt, neem 
dan contact op met de distributeur.

Schoonmaken en opslag 

Voordat u uw kachel reinigt, schakelt u de kachel uit en laat u deze afkoelen. 

Koppel de stroomtoevoer naar het apparaat los. De buitenkant kan worden 

schoongemaakt door deze af te vegen met een zachte, vochtige doek. 

Gebruik geen schurende reinigingspoeders of meubelpoets, omdat dit de 

oppervlakteafwerking kan beschadigen. Om de kachel van de muur te halen, 

voor reiniging of opknapbeurt, opent u gewoon de schroefdop en draait u de 

bouten los om van de muur te komen.

Voor opslag op korte termijn, gewoon de stekker uit het stopcontact halen en 

weg laten. Voor langdurige opslag kunt u deze van de muur demonteren of 

afdekken met wat materiaal. 

 

Specificaties 

Model: FlinQ Infrarood Paneelverwarmer, 220-240V~, 50/60Hz, Afmetingen: 

60x60cm, Vermogen:360W 

 

Inhoud verpakking 

- Kachel: 1 stuk

- Gebruiksaanwijzing: 1 stuk

- Afstandsbediening: 1 stuk

- Stander: 1 set (2 stuks)

- Accessoirespakket 1 set:

- 4x kunststof rail

- 4x metalen schroef

Correcte verwijdering van dit product 

Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product niet in de hele EU mag worden 

weggegooid met ander huishoudelijk afval. Om mogelijke schade aan het 

milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering 

te voorkomen, moet u het op verantwoorde wijze recyclen om duurzaam 

hergebruik van materiële hulpbronnen te bevorderen. Gebruik voor het 

retourneren van uw gebruikte apparaat de retour- en ophaalsystemen of neem 

contact op met de winkel waar het product is gekocht. Ze kunnen dit product 

meenemen voor milieuvriendelijke recycling. 
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Informatie over garantie 

De fabrikant geeft garantie in overeenstemming met de wetgeving van het 

eigen land van de klant, met een minimum van 1 jaar, vanaf de datum waarop 

het apparaat aan de eindgebruiker is verkocht.

De garantie dekt alleen defecten in materiaal of vakmanschap.

Reparaties onder garantie mogen alleen worden uitgevoerd door een 

geautoriseerd servicecentrum. Bij een aanspraak op garantie dient de originele 

aankoopnota (met aankoopdatum) te worden overlegd. 

 

De garantie is niet van toepassing in gevallen van:

- Normale slijtage

-  Verkeerd gebruik, b.v. overbelasting van het apparaat, gebruik van niet-

goedgekeurde accessoires

- Gebruik van geweld, schade veroorzaakt door invloeden van buitenaf

-  Schade veroorzaakt door het niet naleven van de gebruikershandleiding, 

b.v. aansluiting op een ongeschikte netvoeding of niet-naleving van de 

installatie-instructies

- Gedeeltelijk of volledig gedemonteerde toestellen
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FlinQ Commerce

Eemweg 74, 3755 LD Eemnes

www.flinqproducts.nl
For support and warranty information: info@flinqproducts.nl


